## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS,

Plaintiff,

v.

23 Civ. 8262 (PMH)

THE UNITED STATES MILITARY ACADEMY AT WEST POINT; THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE; LLOYD AUSTIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense; CHRISTINE WORMUTH, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Army; LIEUTENANT GENERAL STEVEN GILLAND, in his official capacity as Superintendent of the United States Military Academy; and LIEUTENANT COLONEL RANCE LEE, in his official capacity as Director of Admissions for the United States Military Academy at West Point,

Defendants.

# DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

DAMIAN WILLIAMS
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2822
Facsimile: (212) 637-2730

ALYSSA B. O'GALLAGHER ELLEN BLAIN Assistant United States Attorneys -- Of Counsel --

## **Table of Contents**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Procedural History	2
II. West Point's Admissions Process	3
A. Steps to Apply	4
B. The Nomination Requirement	5
C. Selection of Candidates	6
D. West Point's Limited Consideration of Race and Ethnicity	8
LEGAL STANDARDS1	1
I. Preliminary Injunction Standard	1
II. Standard Applied to Admissions Policies that Consider Race	2
III. Deference to the Executive in Matters of National Security	3
ARGUMENT1	5
I. Plaintiff Has Not Met Its Burden to Establish Standing	5
II. Plaintiff Fails to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm	6
III. Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate a Clear Likelihood of Success on the Merits	0
A. The United States Military Has a Compelling National Security Interest in a Diverse Officer Corps	.1
1. Racial Tension in the Military and Lack of Diversity in the Senior Ranks	2
2. The Military's Judgment That a Diverse Officer Corps Is Vital to National Security2	6
a. Diversity in the Officer Corps is Critical to Army Cohesion and Lethality 2	9
i. History of Battlefield Experience	9

ii. Empirical Evidence Reveals that Diversity Aids Military Success
b. Diversity in the Officer Corps is Critical to Army Recruitment
c. Diversity in the Officer Corps is Critical to Army Retention
d. Diversity in the Officer Corps is Critical to the Military's Legitimacy in the Nation and the World
3. The United States' Compelling National Security Interests are Distinct and Measurable
a. The Army's Interest in Officer Diversity is Entirely Distinct from Harvard and UNC's Interest in Student Diversity
b. These Goals Are Subject to Meaningful Judicial Review
B. West Point's Admissions Process Is Narrowly Tailored
1. West Point Considers Each Candidate as an Individual in the Admissions Process 46
a. Letters of Assurance
b. Superintendent Nominations
c. Additional Appointees
2. West Point's Diversity Goals Are Aspirational and Do Not Constitute Quotas 50
3. West Point's Limited Consideration of Race and Ethnicity is Directly Related to the Army's Compelling Interest in a Diverse Officer Corps
4. Race and Ethnicity are not Used as a Negative or Stereotype
5. Race-Neutral Alternatives Are Not Sufficient
6. West Point Does Not Intend to Use Race and Ethnicity as a Factor in its Admissions Process Indefinitely
IV. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh in Favor of the Government 59
CONCLUSION

## **Table of Authorities**

	Page(s)
Cases	
Able v. United States, 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998)	13, 40
ACLU v. DoD, 901 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2018)	14, 40
Agudath Israel of America v. Cuomo, 938 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	17
American Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper, 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	26
Austin v. U. S. Navy Seals 1-26, 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022)	13, 28, 39
Berkley v. U.S., 287 F.3d 1076 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	29
Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	13, 40
Burns v. Wilson, 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	14
Cacchillo v. Insmed, Inc., 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)	15
Career Colleges & Sch. of Texas v. United States Dep't of Educ., 2023 WL 4291992 (W.D. Tex. June 30, 2023)	19, 20
Carter v. Sewell, 2023 WL 7164304 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2023)	17
Chappell v. Wallace, 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	14
Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio, 364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	
Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust, 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985)	

568 U.S. 398 (2013)	17
Defense Distributed v. U.S. Dep't of State, 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016)	60
Dep't of Navy v. Egan, 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	13, 14, 39
Do No Harm v. Pfizer Inc., 646 F. Supp. 3d 490 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	15, 16
Doolen v. Wormuth, 5 F.4th 125 (2d Cir. 2021)	14
Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin, 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	passim
Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin, 579 U.S. 365 (2016)	passim
Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer, 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
Gilligan v. Morgan, 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	13, 40
Goldman v. Weinberger, 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	14, 40
Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor, 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)	11, 17
Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	passim
Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	14, 26, 59
Hester v. French, 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021)	11, 12
Hodnett v. Medalist Partners Opportunity Master Fund II-a, L.P., 2021 WL 535485 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2021)	17, 20
Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	26, 27, 37

2015 WL 4479757 (D. Vt. July 21, 2015)	19
Johnson v. California, 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	passim
Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	29
Majorica, S.A. v. R.H. Macy & Co., 762 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1985)	17
Nachshen v. E. 14 Realty, LLC, 2019 WL 5460787 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2019)	18
Nat'l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh, 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)	18
New York v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec., 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)	16, 17
Nicolson v. Scoppetta, 344 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	59
Omnistone Corp. v. Cuomo, 485 F. Supp. 3d 365 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	17
Orloff v. Willoughby, 345 U.S. 83 (1953)	14
Parents Involved in Cmt. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	45
Patrolman's Benevolent Ass'n v. City of New York, 310 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2002)	39
Petit v. City of Chicago, 352 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Pilchman v. DoD</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 415 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	14
Postsecondary Sch. v. DeVos, 344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018)	19

Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	passim
Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	40
Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono, 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)	17, 20
Rostker v. Goldberg, 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	14, 40
Schlesinger v. Councilman, 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	14
SFFA v. UNC, 567 F. Supp. 3d 580	56
Shain v. Ellison, 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
Singh v. Berger, 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	28-29
Speech First, Inc. v. Shrum, 2023 WL 2905577 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 10, 2023)	
Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Harvard, 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	passim
Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	15, 16
Superb Motors Inc. v. Deo, 2023 WL 5952145 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2023)	
Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Ent., Inc., 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)	17
U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden, 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022)	28
United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	14
Wallikas v. Harder, 78 F. Supp. 2d 36 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)	17

## 

263 F. Supp. 327 (M.D. Ala. 1966)	41, 42
Winter v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	passim
<i>Yang v. Kosinski</i> , 960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020)	11
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	14
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 7442
